PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:
SSD 201_94- _2Z2.8
Acceptance Date: - ¥ T
Website Posting Date: -

Planning Commission Date:
Expiration Date:
Planner Assign‘ ed:

|
Determination Date: | 4, £ [

1

|

| ]

Insiructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination of Applicability
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B if you know, due to proximity of the shoreline, that your
parcel will require a Certified Shoreline Survey. If you are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision within
the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicant Information

Makauena at Poipu
1661 Pe'e Road
Poipu, Kauai, Hi. 96756

Applicant:
Address:

Phone: 808-755-5956
Email:  makahuenam@yahoo.com

| Applicant’s Status: (Check one)

[C] Owner of the Property
[T} Lessee of the Property

(Holder of at least 75% of the equitable and legal title)

Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the
date of filing of this application. If not, Owner(s) must provide a Letter of Authorization.

Authorized Agent Attach Letter of Authorization
Transmittal Date:

Project Information (attach additional sheets, if necessary)
County Zoning District: ~ r=20 Tax Map Key(s): (4) 2-8-20:003

Land Area: 3.867 acres

Nature of Development: |, jiate repairs to failing cantilever structures @ Units
(Description of proposed .
Structure of subdivision) | 1901,1304,1305,1308,1309. See permit plans for scope of work.

NO PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)
Part A _
Shareline Setback Determination of Applicability (§8-27.1)

Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/er decumentation. i

Properties Abutting the Shoreline N
Project’s approximate distance from shoreling; 13%' front of Bldg, 1 See Exhibit 1.

[[] Properties Not Abutting the Shoreline
Dp Project’s approximate distance from shoreling;

-

Additional Information:
Closest distance of improvement(s) from Shoreline is approximately 75'+-  fi, :
Number of parcels and type of improvements (roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

Existing house "The Makauena" sits in front of Building 1. See 2/A1.0 Site plan for location.

2/26115



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

SSD 201 -

Acceptance Date:

Website Posting Date:

Determination Date:

Planning Commission Date:

Expiration Date;

Planner Assigued:

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, ete.) and ground elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

Terraced, sloping, elevated from sea level.

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

Rock

[} Arificially armored Shoreline
{_11f checked, what type of armoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
[(11s the armoring permitted/authorized?
-] Date of authorization (attach copy of authorization letter):
[l  1s property in coastal floodplain (f checked, what zone)?
Has this property been subject to coastal hazards in the past? (If checked, please describe)

No. Building 1 sits on X Shaded. See Exhibit 2-FHAT.

If the proposed structure or subdivision is within the shoreline sethack area then, please be aware that if the determination of a
structure is approved, the Applicant shall agree in writing that the Applicant, its successors, and permitted assigns shall defend,
indemnify, and hold the County of Kaua‘i harmless from and against any and all loss, liability, claim or demand arising out of
damages to said stractures from any coastal natural hazards and coastal erosion, pursuant to §8-27.7(b)(2).

The requirements of the Subsection (b) shall run with the land and shall be set forth in a unilateral agreement recorded by the
applicant with the Bureau of Conveyances or the Land Court, whichever is applicable, no later than thirty (30) days after the
date of {inal shoreline approval of the structure under §8-27.8. A copy of the recorded unilateral agreement shall be filed with
the Director and the County Engineer no later than forty-five (45) days after the date of the final shoreline determination and
approval of the structure and the filing of such with the Director shall be a prerequisite to the issuance of any related building
permit. §8-27.7(b)(6).

Applicant’s Signature

. % P 3
Z@Wﬂ bovusdie, ni2el e

Signature Date

Applicability (to be completed by Planning Department)

Feminhtion ne
v - §14

Daie
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

If Part A has been deemed that a Determination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission of this application.

Part B
Exemption Determination

A non-refundable processing fee of one hundred dolars (51 60.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))

[1  Exemption 1

In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) Tn cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) ‘V” or “VE” flood zones;

{B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
or greater;

(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the property is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established
not more than twelve (12} months from the date of the application for the exception under this section,

[l Exemption2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the applicant’s
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, inapact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall mnclude, but not
be liniited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant’s property,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3
Those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (§8-27.7) (see pg. 3-6)

Letter from the Department of Public Works stating that the proposed project does not constitute “Substantial
Improvement,” pursuant to §8-27.2 '

Exemption Determination {to be completed by Planning Department)

y @h ivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination required established

LA 1519

Date

2026135



"EXHIBIT 1

TREEFISH LLC

ADAM BROWN ARCHITECT
5784 Ahakea St. Kapaa Hawai'i 96746
Phone: {(808) 652-9440 » Email: Bwaybrown@gmail.com

Measure distance

ECh Bn Mg man 10 add o vou DR

Total gistance: 135.06 ft (41.16 m)

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES « PLANS » CONSULTING




TREEFISH LLC

ADAM BROWN ARCHITECT
5784 Ahakea St. Kapaa Hawai'i 96746
Phone: (808) 652-9440 » Email: Bwaybrown@gmail.com

EXHIBIT 2
X SHADED

FLOOD HAZARD OL LAYER LEGEND
Flood Hazard Assessment Report ot egend o o oty it
waw.hawailnfip.crg SPECIAL FLOGD HAZARD AREAS [SFHAs) SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY
THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLGOD - The 1% annual chance fiood {1008-
Makauena @ PinU year), also know as the base flaad, is the flood that has a 1% chance of

Belng equaled or exceeded In any given year. SFHAs include Zone A, AE,
AH, AQ, ¥, and VE. The Base Fload Elevation {BFE) is the water sorface
elevation of the 1% annual chance flood. Mandatory fiood Insurance

Property Information: Notes: purchase applies in these zones:
COUNTY: RAUAI Zone A: No BFE determined.
MK RO: {4) 2-8-020:009 Zene AE: BFE determined.
WATERSHED: MAHAULEPL; WAIKOMO

Fone AH: Flood dapths of 1 1o 3 feet (ususlly areas of pending);

PARCELADDRESS: 1661 PE'ERD BFE determined.

KQOLOA, HI 96756

Zone AD: Flood dapths of 1 to 3 feat {usually sheat flaw an

Flood H aza rd lnformaﬁ on B sloping terrain); average depths determined.
FIRM INDEX DATE: NOVEMBER 26, 2010 Yone V; Coastal flopd zane with velocity hazerd {(wave action);
LETTER OF MAP CHANGE(S}: 16-08-03784, 16-09-0381A na BFE determined.
FEMA FIRM: PANEL: 1500020352F Zone VE: Coastal fleod zone with velacity hazard (wave action);
BFE determined.
PANEL EFFECTIVE DATE: NOVEMBER 26, 2010
u Zona AEF: Floodway areas in Zone AE. The floodway is the
channel of stream plus any adjacent flocdplain areas that must
be kept free of encraachment so that the 1% annwal chance
flood can be carried without intreasing the BFE.
NON-SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA - An area In a low-to-moderste risk
THIS PROPERTY J5 WITHIN A TSUNMAMI EVACUTION ZONE: YES flood zone. No mandatory flood insurance purchase requirements apply,
FOR MORE INFO, VISIT: http:/fwww.scd.hawali.gov/ but coverage is available in participating communities.

THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN A DAM EVACUATION ZONE: NO

~ Zone X5 {¥ shaded): Areas of 0.2% annual chance Food; areas of
FOR MORE [NFQ, VISIT: hitp://dinreng hawali.gov/dam/

1% annual chance flood with average depths of less than 1 foot
or with dralnage areas fass than 1 square mile; and araas
protected by levees fram 1% annual chance flood,

m Zone X: Areas determined to be autside the 0.2% annual chance

a 100 200 ft fiuodplain.

Disclaimer: The Hawaii Department of Lond and Notvral Resources (OLNR) asstines no responsibility arising from
the use, gocurocy, competeness, amd pmeliness of ooy infaration coniuined in this repoft. WewersUsers are OTHER FLOOD AREAS
respansible for verifing the acceracy of the information and agree to indeennify the DLNR, its officers, und employ-
ees from soy ligkility which oy onice from its bse of its dute ar informotion.

Zone D: Unstudied areas where flood hazaeds are undeter-
mined, but floading is possible. Mo mandatory flocd insurance
purchase apply, but coverage is available in participating commu-
nilies,

{f this map hos been identified ag lP:REl'I’VﬂNARY', please note thot it is being provided for informatendt plrgases
and is not to be used for flond wsurgnee rating. Contor! yeur rovnty floodplam menvger for flocd zane determina-
fions to e used far camplicace with focaf floodofain menngement requiniions.

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES  PLANS » CONSULTING




ENGINEERING DIVISION . . - LYLE M. TABATA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPUTY COUNTY ENGINEER
THE COUNTY OF KAUA‘T )

DEREX S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DIRECTOR

December 24, 2018

Adam Brown, Architect
5784 Ahakea Street
Kapa'a Hawai'i 96746

SUBJECT: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION
- SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
MAKAHUENA EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO BU]LDING i

T TMK: (4) 2-8-020:003 T PW11.18.108

Dear Mr Brown,

The Kaual County Shorellne Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
979) Section 8-27.2 defines substantial improvement as "any cumulative series of
repairs, reconstruction, improvements, or additions to a structure over a ten (10) year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent. (50%) of the market
value of the structure before the start of construction of the firstimprovement during that
ten (10) year period. For the purposes of this definition, substantial improvement is’ -
‘considered to occur when the first alteration of any wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural
part of the building commences, whether or not that alteratlon affects the external ’
dimensions of the structure.” S o

The Department of Public Works - Engineering Division (DPW) has reviewed the
proposed emergency work on building 1 and determined that the work does not
constitute a substantial improvement. A summary of the calculations is provided below.

Market Value

There was one bu1ld|ng permit (BP 17-0034) approved for the structure within the past
ten years. The market value used in the calculations is the Replacement Cost New Less
Depreciation (RCNLD) value for the structure at the time of BP 17-0034. The 2016
RCNLD as determined by the County’s Real Property Assessment Division was
$3,102,700. If the owner chooses to dispute this value, then an appraisal of the

- structure must be provided at the owner’s expense. The appraisal shall be prepared by
a professional appraiser licensed in the State of Hawai'i and the market value shall be
based on the “Cost Approach” (or Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation).

www.kaual.gov )
4444 Rice Street Suite 175 » Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766'» (808) 241-4883 (b) » (808) 241-6609 (f)
An Equal Opportunity Employer



Adam Brown — Makahuena at Po'ipG Building |
December 24, 2018 -
Page 2 of 2

Cost of Improvements

The total cost of improvements for Building | is the cost of the improvements performed
under BP 17-0034 plus the cost of the proposed emergency repairs as estimated by
Architect Adam Brown.

iBPA7-0034 ] $99,840
i Proposed Improvements | $56,749
' TOTAL o $156,589 !

+
O LT TayPiywpE T et |

Summary

The costof improvements for Building | compared to the 20.16 RCNLD market value is
summarized as follows:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $156,589
Market Value (Real Property): $ 3,102,700

0.05047 or 5.0%

Based on our records there were no other permits for this structure within the past ten
years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or if there are modifications to
this application, our determination shall be considered void and the structure must be
re-evaluated. : "

if you have any questions or need additional information, contact Stanford lwamoto at
(808) 241-4896 or siwamoto@kauai.gov. :

Sincerely, : Concur,

Michael Mouie, P.E. Lye Tabata

“Chief, Engineering Division ™~~~ ““Deputy County Engineer

SIGO | | | |
copy: Makahuena @ Po’ipd, 1661 Pe’e Po'ipl Hawal'i 96756



TREEFISH LLC
ADAM BROWN ARCHIEITECT

5784 Ahakea St., Kapa'a, Kaua'i, Hawai'i 96748
Phone: (808) 652-9440 » Email: Bwaybrown@gmail.com

Makauena at Poipu
1616 Pe’e rd.
Koloa, Hi. 96756

May 15, 2018,

Department of Planning & Building Division
County of Kauai
4444 Rice Street
Lihue, Hi 96766

SUBJECT: Agent Authorization

Makauena at Poipu
TMK: (4) 5-4-09:022

To whom it may concern:

Authorized representative pertaining to the property at the above TMK is:
Adam Brown
Licensed Architect
TreeFish lic
5784 Ahakea 5t.
Kapaa, Hl 96746
voice: 652-9440
email: bwaybrown@gmail.com

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES « PLANS « CONSULTING




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

—_ FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY: ~
SSD 201_¢-

Acceptance Date:

Website Posting Date:
Determination Date;
Planning Commission Date:
Expiration Date:

Planner Assigned:

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination of Applicability

- {§8-27.1}, including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B if you know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. If you are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D,

. Applicant Information: -

Applicant: 8. Kamal Salibi Revocable Trust

Mailing Address: clo lan K. Jung, Esq. Phone: (808) 245-2163
4334 Rice Street, Suite 202, Lihue, Kauat, Hawaii 96766 Email: Tkj@kauai-law.com
Applicant’s Status: (Check one)
[0 Owner of the Property (Holder of at least 75% of the equitable and legal title)
[:] Lessee of the Property Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the
date of filing of this application. If not, Owner(s) must provide a Letter of Authorization.
[/]  Authorized Agent Attach Letter of Authorization

Transmittal Date: January 2, 2019

T Project Information (attach additiorial sheets; if necessary)
County Zoning District: ~ OPEN DISTRICT Tax Map Key(s): (4) 3-2-D03:009
Land Area: 1.82 acres

Nat“r? O.f Development: | gepairs to existing motel structure, installation of cedar fencing, removal of parking [ot and driveway,
(Descrlptlon ofproposed removal of two (2) cesspaols, installation of two (2) saptic systems with retaining walls, installation of
structure or subdivision) parking area, installation of two (2} patios, and expansion of deck on existing single-family residence.

NO PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLLANNING COMMISSIO%L ACCEPT % . 20 (b
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(¢c)(8) 72
Part A
Shoreline Setback Determination of Applicability (§8-27.1)
. Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,

photos and/or documentation.

1. Property is Abutfing the Shoreline

I:Fj Proposed project’s approximate distance from shoreline {(based on aerial map): ft.

2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project’s approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): 525 ft.

3. Additional Information:
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: fi./year
(Information available here: www.soest.hawaii.edu/coasts/kauaicounty/K County.html)
Number and description of parcels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

Two (2) parcels intersect the Subject Property (Niumalu Road and County Niumalu Park).




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

The Subject Property is flat and approximately 7.60 feet above mean sea level.

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

The Subject Property is non-abutting and located approximately 525 feet from the sandy shoreline fronting
Huliea River behind the Nawiliwili Marina and Small Boat Harbor.

D Artificially armored Shoreline
[T 1f checked, what type of armoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
Date of authorization (attach copy of authorization letter):
Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zone)? _ AE/AEF
Has this property been subject to coastal hazards (i.e. flooding, erosion, tsunami, etc.) in the pasi?

N/A

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation of information in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation of this
determinatio y result in fines and criminal prosecution.

i /i S
!/ 7

Date

Applicant’s Signs

s Apiplicability (to.be completed by Planning Department) -

tion necessary. Requirements of Ordinance No, 979 are applicable.

] Setback Detenpiination is 'ecess/a@rements of Ordinance No. 979 are not applicable.

Pl mg]')i}e\cto rdesig}we Date

If Part A has been degmed that h Determination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission of this appligation,

Part B

A non-refundable processing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))

An aerial map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.

A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.

Bailding Permit Number (If building plans submitted)

NEE E

-2

6/21/17




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

Exemption Determination

]

Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

{A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) ‘V’ or ‘VE’ flood zones;

(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
or greater;

(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the property is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established
not more than twetve {12) months from the date of the application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the applicant’s
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters, Factors o be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant’s property,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7, those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) including repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing structure, including nonconforming structures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree of non-conformity;
or intensify the use of the structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement of the structure; and

(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,
floodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

[] Letter from the Department of Public Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
“Substantial Improvement,” pursuant to §8-27.2 (If applicable, will require valuation of project).

% Exemption Determination (to be completed by ﬁiﬁﬁ'ﬂihg Department) . .o

& Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kava‘i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Depariment hereby certifies the proposed

structure(shor subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8.

7County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed structure(s) is permitted within the shoreline
t frgm those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8, the

¢t to M@S—T/ﬂ(b} {Sec pg. 8)
L | §19

design Date

nmeiidg/congltions:

MOSINS 1 SSD -0l 7~

-3-

6/21/17




EXHIBIT "A"



1.

APPLICANT'S AUTHORIZATION

APPLICANT.

Name: KAMAL S. SALIBI REVOCABLE TRUST
c/o Kamal S. Salibi, Trustee

Address: P.O.Box 1722
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Attention: Mr. Kamal S. Salibi
(Location Address: 2461 Niumalu Road, Lihue, Hawaii 96766}

Telephone:  (808) 246-6333

Email: kamal@truebluekaunai.com
AUTHORIZED AGENT.
Name: Jonathan J. Chun, Esq.
' Ian K. Jung, Esq.
Address: Belles Graham Proudfoot Wilson & Chun, LLP

4334 Rice Street, Suite 202
Lihue, Kauvai, Hawaii 96766

Telephone: (808) 245-2163
Facsimile: (808) 245-3277
Email: je@kauai-law.com

iki@kauvai-law.com

PROPERTY.

Parcel 9, Map 1
Kauai Tax Map Key No. (4) 3-2-003:009

EXHIBIT "A"



Iv.  AUTHORIZATION.

The Applicant hereby authorizes the Authorized Agent to act on the Applicant's behalf
and to file and process on the Applicant's behalf any and all applications necessary to
obtain governmental permits relating to the Subject Property, including, but not limited

to, the following:
1. Building permits, grading permits, use permits, variance permits, zoning permits,

shoreline setback determinations, and Special Management Area permits issued
by any department, agency, board or commission of the County of Kanai.

2. Permits issued by the Department of Health of the State of Hawaii.

3. Permits issued by the Board of Land and Natural Resources of the State of Hawaii
and/or the Department of Land and Natural Resources of the State of Hawaii,
including shoreline certifications.

4. Permits issued by the Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii.

pATED: _ /= D - [ F

APPLICANT:
KAMAL S. SALIBI REVOCABLE TRUST
c/o Kamal S. Salibi, Trustee

VAWl

"KAMAL S. SALIBI
Tis Trustes




EXHIBIT "B"



Bernard P. Carvalbo, Jr

Mayor

Wallace 5. Rezentes, Jr.
Manngieg Direclor

Michael A, Dahilig
[Mreeetor of Planning

Ka‘Bing 8. Hall
Deputy Divector of Planning

PLANRING }.ﬁ!ﬁ‘ ARTMENT

Coynty of Kangl, State of Hawsi'l

4444 Rioe Sleet, Sulte A-473, Likn'e, Hawai' Q4766
TEL (308) 2414080 FAX (808) 2416690

v ECEIVES
W24y - h“&f“‘;“—”**!_b

IAN K. IUNG, ESQ.
¢/o Belles Graham, st al.

AUE 30 21

WALBOH & OHUH, LLp

4334 Rice Sfreet, Buite 202
Lihe‘e, HI 96766

Hubject:

Special Management Aves Minor Pevmpit SMA(M)-2017-6
Tax Map Key: (4) 3-2-003:009

Niuwmnaly, Kaug'i
8. KAMAL SALIBI REVOCABLE TRUST, Applicant

Based on the information submitted, the department has completed its review and assessment of
the pmpoaed devplapment and hmoby issnes a 8peclal Management Area Minor Permit
authorizing the congtr uction of a drivewsy and parking ares, two (2) new patios associated with
. the existing 6-unit moiel, an after-the-faot cedar fence on the east and south boundary Hnes,
consiruction of a new cedar fence along the west bousdary ling, removal of two (2) existing
c"&spi)ols and installation of two (2) sbove-ground septic systems, and expansion of the deck and
roof line of the existing smg,iu»f‘am;ly dwelling unit. Appmva; is subleet to the following

sonditions:

1.

The proposed prqject shall be comstructed as represented, Any changes o said
facilities shall be reviewed by the Planning Depertment and the department
reserves the right to impms@ ag{ditianal_ aandiﬁams.

The Applicant shall develop and utilize Best Ma'aagement Practices (BMPs)
during all phases of dfsvek}pmmt in gader to minkmize erosion, dust, and
aedzmantatmn impacts of the project to gbutting properties,

Prior to the operation of the subjec] motel fasility, the Applicant shall address the
Tollowing issues, and proper dﬁeumenia,wn shall be submitted 1o the Planning

Department.

An Egual Opportunity Empiluyer
V2017 Mustor Filea\RegnistorASMA PambaindA Minor\MAM)-2017-8

EXHIBIT "B"

BELLES GRAHAM PROUDSDOT



Tun K. fung, Agent ‘
§. KAMAL SALIBI REVOCABLE TRUST, Applicant

SMA(M)-20176

Page | 2

d,

Per Bec. §-5.3(c) of the CZO, the Applicant will be required to provide a

“minimum of 8ix {6) off-sireet parking stalls associated with the motel — at least

one (1} parking stall be provided for each motel yoom,

In compliance with the remediation process, the Applicant shall submit & new
Shoreline Setback Determination (BED).application and renovation plans for the
intgrior renovation of the six motel unlts, Along with the S8D application, the
Applicant shall be rsquired to submit to the Planning Department a Substantial
Improvement Letter obtained from the Department of Public Works,

The subject moiel units shall net be allowed to have any individual kitchens,

' kitchenettés, or any cooking appliances.

In complianee with the rerediation process, the Applicant shall submit the NOI
(Notice of Infent) grading plans for the unpermitted grading assoelated with the
SMA, violation dated February 2, 2017.

The Applicant is made aware of the Planning Department’s concerns regarding
the use of the gate that vonfvols ingress and egress onto the property, The
Agpplicant shall be reguired o keep the gate open duting the daytime and duzing
regular operating hows for the motel, If any problems related to raffic
congestion, flow, or safety on or near the road right-of-way in front of the gate

. should arise, the Planning Depariment resqrves the right to impose additional

requirements to address traffic mitigation. - Furthermore, the Applicant {or
aurrent Jond owner) shall work closely with the Planning Deparfment to resolve
this matier,

Prior to commencenent of the proposed activity, weitten confirmation of compliance

A

e )
with the requirements from all reviswing agencies shall be provided to the Plamning
Department. Fajlure to comply may resull in forfeiture of the SMA Permit.

5, The Department of Water offers the following comment;

We have no objections to the revised SMA(M)-2017-6 Permit Applicaion for the
proposed development and renovations refafed to & nonconforming Mote! on TMK:
3-2-03:009. ‘

Reguests for water service will be dependent on the adequacy of the souree, storage,
and transmission facilities existing ot that Hme,

0. The Department of Public Works ~ Bngineering offers the following comments:



lan K, Jung, Agent

3, KAMAL SALIBI REVOCARBLE TRUST, Applicant
SMA{M)-2017-6

Page |3 '

“We have reviewed the proposed revisions io the project and would like to
revige our previeus comments ta read as follows:

Wo reviewed the subject application o install a cedar fence, driveway, and
septic systems in Nivemalu, The proposed improvemenis are Jocated in g Speeial
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) Zone, Based on Panel No, 0328F of the Federal
Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) dated November 26, 2010, the flood zone is Zone
AFF with a corresponding base flood elevation of about 9 feet mean sea level
(MSL). The proposed improvements will need to comply with the Comnty’s
Flood Plain Management Ordinance No, 831. Encroachments such as the
proposed fence, septic system, and retaining walls are prohibited in the floodway

. untless certiffed by a registersd professional civil engineer, with supporting data,

_ that the encroachment will not canse any in¢rease in the base flood elevations
during the ocewrence of the base flood discharge.

Please contact Stanford Iwamoto of my staff at 241-4896 or
siwamoto@kauai.gov if you have any questions.”

7. The State Deﬁsartment of Health (DOH) offers the following comments;

a. The existing wastewater sysiem is adequate to serve the proposed
project. The mounded septic systems that were recently installed at
this property have been given approval to use by the State Depariment
of Health (DOH) and there are ne further issues regarding the
wastewater system at DOH,

b. The noise generated during the site preparation and construction
phases of this project shall not exceed the applicable maximum
permissible sound levels as stated in Title 11, Hawai'i Administrative
Rules (HAR), Chapter 11-46, “Community Noise Control”, unless a
noise permit is obtained from the State Department of Health (DOH).

c.  Temporary fugitive dust emissions could be emitted when the project
site is prepaved for construction and when consiruetion activities
oceut: In accordanee with Title 11, HAR, Chapter 11-60.1, “Air
Poltution Contrel”, effective air-pollution control measures shall be
provided to prevent or minimize any fugitive dust emissions caused by
construction work from affecting the sirrpunding avess. This includes
the off-gite roadwiys ussd to enter/exit the prajeet. The confrol

. measures inclode but are not Hmited fo the use of water wagons,



tan K. Jung, Agent _
8. KAMAL SALIBI REVOCABLE TRUST, Applicant

SMA(M)-2017-6

Page| 4

10,

sprinkler systems, dust fences, ete,

d. Inaccordance with Title 11, HAR, Chapter 11-88.1, “Soli:
Management Control”, the project’s generated consiructio
be either reeyeled or disposed of at & solid waste dispossl
corples with the DOH. The DOH prohibits the apen bur
of these wastes on or off site.

e. Due to the general nature of the application sybmitted, we
right to implement future environmental health restriction
detailed information is submitted,

The University of Hawai'l Sea Grant offers the following comr

“My main cornment ig on new parking lot (vellow on the plot
is approximately 17" from Niumalu Stream. My understandin
permit is for after-the-fact development so the lot has alveady
sonstructed. If it hadn't been after the fact, T would have sugg
(his lot as far gway from the stream as possible, The conerste
impervious surface and thers are significant water quality im
any develepment located that close to the stream. T would ha
suggested the use of porous pavement or interlocking pavers
mitigate the impact. Since the lot has already been constructe
quality BMPs should be instalied and maintained around the
minimize impacts as much as possible, This may invalve sw:
bioretention. Here are a few resourees:

hips:/twww.werforg/ivesbleconsmunities/toolbox/porous.h

https:/iwww.epa.gov/green-infragtructurs/performance-gieer

hups/fwww.epa. govinpdes/national -menn-best-managernen
stormwaier¥post :

The Applicant shal} camply with the requitements of the Con
Pire Depariment, Department of Public Works, Department
Transpostation Agency, and Siale Histovie Preservation Divi
ofher applicable goverment agency(iss).

Tn ovder fo minirize adverse impacts on federally listed and

- Newsil's Shearwater and other seabirds, all ¢x"tm'nai lighting



lan K. Jung, Agent A
5. KAMAL SALIBI REVGCABLE TRUST, Applicant
SMA(M)-2017-6
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be only of the following typs: full cut-tlf, downward faclng shielded lights,
Spoilights almed upward or spoilighting of shueiures, landsoaping or the ocemn,
shall be prohibited.

i1, The Applicant ia advised that shonld any wrehaeologicel or historieal resources be
discovered during grownd distovbing/eonsttuetion work, all work in the miea of the
archacolpgioal/historien! fndings shall imemediately coase and the Applicant shall
contact the State Departmeni of Land and Watural Resources - Historie
Preservation Division at (§08) 692-8015 and the Planning Department at (808)
241-4050. :

2. Unless otherwise stated in the petinit, once g permit is issued, the Applicant must
male substantial srogress, us delermined by the Director, regarding the
dovelopmert or activity within two (2) years, 'or the perroit shall be deemed to
have lapsed and be no longer in effect,

Should thers be any questions regarding this marter, plsyse contact the department at
(808) 241-4050, :

p [if }’;,MM/\&\A\ “‘*‘”‘{':’3 .
A f o 1 .
MICHARL A mﬁmm&

Diregtor of Planning

v COK - I}l-*w-ﬁnginaﬁriug, DPW-Building, Fire, Water, CTA, UH Seu Clrant
State - DO Highwoys, Dept, of Healih
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A/ Parcel
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2000900 Acres:;

ng Valug -

%M'isc Vaiﬁ'e i

'Jﬁst Value

Mail:

The Kaual County Assessar’s Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the data
hetein, Its use or interpretation. The assessment information is from the [ast certified taxroll, All data is subject to change hefore the next certified taxroll. PLEASE NOTE
THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER KAUAI COUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES ASSU
) RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS «--THIS I$ NOT A SURVEY.—
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BELLES GRAHAM PROUDFOOT
WILSON & CHUN, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
A - et

WATUMULL PLAZA 19 Pk 0

AT R ES 4334 RICE STREET, SUITE 202 DAVID W. PROUDFOOT
DONALD H. WILSON LIHUE, KAUAL HAWATI 96766-1388 GOUNSEL

T € TELEPHONE NO: (808) 245-4705 Rebmiva i sty
FACSIMILE NO: (808) 245-3277 Federal L.D. No. 99-0317663

E-MAIL: mail@kauai-law.com

January 2, 2019

Mr. Ka'aina Hull VIA HAND DELIVERY
Director of Planning

Planning Department

4444 Rice Street, Suite A473

Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii 96766

Re:  Shoreline Setback Determination (Exemption)
Nawiliwili, Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii
Exclusion 9 (Parcel 9), Land Court Application 957 (Map 1)
Kauai Tax Map Key No. (4) 3-2-003:009
Owner: _S. Kamal Salibi Revocable Trust

Dear Mr. Hull;

This office represents S. Kamal Salibi Revocable Trust ("Applicant").
An Applicant's Authorization authorizing our office to file the Application on behalf of the
Applicant is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

On behalf of the Applicant, I am submitting a Shoreline Setback Application
(exemption) pursuant to Kauai County Code, Chapter 8 ("CZO"), Section 8-27.3(a)(2), to repair
and expansion of a deck connected to an existing residence and the interior remodeling of the
existing six-plex motel structure ("Project™) on the property located in Nawiliwili, Lihue, Kauai,
Hawaii, identified by Kauai Tax Map Key No. (4) 3-2-003:009 ("Property").

This Application is a requirement of the approved Special Management Area
Minor Permit (SMA(M)-2017-6 (Condition No. 1.b.), attached hereto as Exhibit "B"”. The
development and construction of the following proposed improvements on the Property
(the "Development") will take place are as follows:

1. Repairs to the existing six (6) unit motel structure. (Remediation and not
considered Development for SMA purposes).

{W/DOCE/14096/13/W0157132.DOCX }



Mr. Ka'aina Hull
January 2, 2019
Page 2

2. Cedar fencing around the east and south boundary lines of the Property.
(Remediation and considered Development for SMA purposes).

3. Removal of the parking lot and driveway. (Remediation and considered
Development for SMA purposes).

4. Removal of two (2) cesspools and installation of two (2) above-ground
septic systems with rock wall retaining walls. (Remediation and considered Development for
SMA purposes).

5. Installation of a concrete driveway and parking area. (Proposed and
considered Development for SMA purposes).

6. Installation of a new cedar fence along the west boundary line. (Proposed
and considered Development for SMA purposes).

7. Installation of two (2) patios to the north and south of the existing six (6)
unit motel. (Proposed and considered Development for SMA purposes).

8. Expansion of the deck to the east, north, and west of the existing single-
family dwelling unit. (Proposed and considered Development for SMA purposes).

As part of the Shoreline Setback Application, I have enclosed an original and
two (2) copies of the Shoreline Setback Application with Exhibits and filing fee check of
$100.00 made payable to the Director of Finance.

The proposed structure associated with the Project will be located in the
State Land Use Classification ("SLUC") Urban District and CZO Open Dastrict fExhibit "C"'].
The Property is also located in the Special Management Area ("SMA"} and the proposed Project
will be subject to a SMA review {Exhibit "D"}].

As shown on the enclosed tax map of the Property fExhibit "E"], the Property is
a non-abuiting property to the shoreline with two (2) properties intersecting the Property from
the shoreline. Furthermore, as shown on the enclosed site plan, the Project will be located at
approximately 525 feet from the shoreline [Exhibit "F"]. According to the Kauai Coastal
Erosion Study, Nawiliwili Bay, Kauai, Hawaii Map, the Property is not subject to an erosion or
accretion rate and therefore qualifies as "a lot not included in the Kauai Coastal Erosion Study"
pursuant to CZO Section 8-27.3(d) fExhibit "G"].

{W:/DOCS/14096/13/W0157132.DOCX }



Mr. Ka'aina Hull
January 2, 2019
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The Applicant is requesting Exemption 2 as provided for in CZO
Section 8-27.3(a)(2). The details of the proposed project are identified in the attached Site Plan
as Exhibit "H". The proposed Project will not affect beach processes, impact public beach
process or be affected by or contribute to coastal erosion or hazards due to the following:

1. The proposed improvements for the Project will be located a minimum
distance of at least 525 feet from the approximate shoreline.

2. The proposed improvements are located along Huliea River behind the
hardened Nawiliwili Marina and Small Boat Harbor. Furthermore, a County of Kauai park
(Niumalu Park) and County of Kauai road (Niumalu Road). As such, the Project will not affect
beach processes, impact public beach processes or be affected by or contribute to coastal erosion
or hazards, Access to Huliea River and the Nawiliwili Mariana and Small Boat Harbor are
provided for via Niumalu Road.

3. The Property is located behind Nawiliwili Mariana and Small Boat
Harbor, which is artificially controlled as Kauai’s main port of entry for ships. Half of
Kalapaki Bay is controlled and fortified by a breakwater to minimize coastal impacts from large
surf events. Moreover, the beach area is approximately 525 feet from the Property, is identified
as a protective zone of the Nawiliwili breakwater, and is located behind the marina. Therefore,
due to the controlled environment, any impact to the Project by coastal events are minimal.

As a result, since the proposed structure associated with the Project will neither
adversely affect nor be affected by the coastal beach process, the Applicant requests that the
exemption provided in Kauai County Code, 1987, as amended, Chapter 8, Section 8-27.3(a)(2),
be granted for this Application.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter and please let me know if
you require anything further in this regard.

Sincerely yours,

IKI:jgm
Enclosures
cc: Mr. Kamal Salibi, w/encls. (via email only)

{W:/DOCS/14096/13/W0157132.DOCX }



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:
SSD 201 ¢ -

Acceptance Date: .1

Website Posting Date: @i

Determination Date; | §
Planning Commission Date: | | »'2,Zs I
Expiration Date: | 1 ,29,s 2 &1
Plamuer Assigned: YN

Imsirzgtioas: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination of Applicability
(§8-27.1}, meluding signature page. Fill out Parts A and B if you know that your parcel will require a Certified
u-‘orehne Survey, due to the proxmnty to the shoreline. If you are proposmg a penmtted structure or subdivision

ot e
within the shoreline setback arca fill ia Pat . Tar Apiicaieis LY chving & variaics, coiinaie Part DL

Applicant Information
Applicant: Timontdy am® Oxwmala Hollowp
Mailing Address: [4] . i Phone: GV -6
H % yi Email: Pam |
AppHcant’s Status: (Check one)
{d  Owner of the Property (Holder of at leasi 75% of the equitable and legal title)
D TLessee of the Property Lessee must have an wnexnived and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the
date of filing of this application. If not, Ownei(s) imust provide a Letter of Authorization.
[1 Authorized Agent Attach Letter of Authorization
Transmittal Date:
Project Information (attach additional shegts, if necessary)
Coonty Zomina Thstrict: W ZHAHA  TaxMan¥au(s): 4/ / F—SMO Lo}
T Land Area: UM Ui
Nature of Development: - e puleE o ME G
- w5 O ML
(Description of proposed S NG (& L{ z
structure or subdivision)

NO PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

Part A
Shoreline Sothacl: Datarmination of Annlicahility (88.27.1)
Check all that apply, fil in applicable information. Any box checked musi be accoinpaiied by additional luformation,
photes and/or documentation.

1. Property is Abutting the Shoreline

|fl Proposed project’s approxisiaie disience frour sineiing {based ou acrial wap): 1t.
2. Propedy is Not Abutting the Shoreling 22O
Proposed project’s approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): ‘ﬁ_

3. Additional Information:
I:l Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: fi./year
(Information available here:
Number and description of parcels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

Exemption Determination

D Exemption 1

In cases where the proposed structire or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) ‘V* or *“VE’ flood zones;

{B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sca level

or greater; AccReSSs HedH |

¢ sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreling
not more than twelve (12) months from the date of the application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2
TT =

ey whe:w ihe applicaid can demuonstrate to the satisfaciion of the Planning Director that the applicant’s
proposed structure o subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, propeities between shoreline and applicait’s propeity,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

D Exemption 3

Pucsyant to §8-27.7, those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) including repairs and renovations
to a lawfially existing structure, including nonconforming structures, provided that:

{A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size of degree of non-conformity;
or intensify the use of the strycture of its impact o6 coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement of the structure; and

{C) The tepuirs we permibted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Developrent Plans, building code,
floodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

] Letter from the Department of Public Works stating that the proposed pioject does NOT constitute
“Substantial Improvement,” pursuant to §8-27.2 (If applicable, wilt require valuation of project).

“']'i'l_iéinption Determination

&2_, Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua‘i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed

SIruCiUG{S Jaar Ll v ipisi(e] e sAvaiph (i Givaw sricine suibach duicminaiion requiremenis ssisblished under §8-27.8.

1§11

Date

]

5/21/17



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

D Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

I:] Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

D Artificially armored Shoreline
If checked, what type of armoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the armoring permitted/anthorized?
Date of authorization (attach copy of authorization letter):

Has this property been subject (o coastal hazards (i.e. flooding, erosion, tsunami, elc.) in the past?

H Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zone)?

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation of information in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation of this
determination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Almh;}wlgnature /1‘7‘%’/& / 2 - /‘8 [cg

Slgnature Date

Applicability

dz Sethack Detgimiinaii ry. Requirements of Ordinance No. 979 are applicable.
[]  Setback Dgternrinati [ necessary. Requirements of Ordinance No. 979 are not applicable,
\:S\ 814
P or des%nee — Date

If Part A has been ¢leemed t
submission of this agplication.

nation will be necessary, the additional information will be required for

PartB

A non-refundable processing fee of one hundred dollars shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))

An aerial map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.

A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and monsuromont doteily, fonees, gotes, and walls, ete.

Buiiding Permit Number (If building plans submitted)

OoOodno

_2-

6/21/17




Monday, December 24, 2018 10:34:29 AM - Google Earth




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

_FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

SSD 200.4- 3\
Acceptance Date: !l 8‘. lar—‘

Website Posting Date:
Petermination Date:

. Planning Commission Date: U
Expiration Date:
i Planner Assigned: |

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination: of Applicabxhty
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B if you know, due to proximity of the shoreline, that your
parcel will require a Certified Shoreline Survey. [f you are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision within
the shogeline setback area fill in Part C. For applications.involving a-variance, complete Part D,
Y\ﬂ KO
Jim ‘LUQCP\‘- ) - Apphicant Information

Applicant: {1 ?;,5;‘1 S 1 OA Y E -'HFOC}
- Mailing Address: ZA 75 PWA L.OIe— Sc. Phome

_, LiHuwE Wi SCTL0 Email:
Applicant’s Status: {(Check one)
[}  Owner ofthe Property {Holder of at least 75% of the equitable and legal title)
[] Lessee of the Property Lessee must have an nnexpired and recorded lease of five (3) years or more from the
date of filing of this application. [fnot, Owner(s)y must provide a Letter of AuthOrlZ&tiGﬂ.
F  Authorized Agent Attach Letter of Authorization
Transmittal Date:
_ _Project Information (atach additional sheets, if necessary)
County Zoning District: Tax Map Key(s): 2-A-00- Of - N3

Land Area: =,732 Ac.

Nature of Development: | pEfat g__[ - f'_,,a.;c.f Vet T e . AT/ 20U

(Description of proposed

structure or subdivision) B‘D | g "9&‘5 b 3

NO PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

Part A .
Shoreline Setback Determination of Applicability (§8-27.1)
Check al! that apply, fill in applicable information. Any bex checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos énd/or documentation.
Properties Abutting the Shoreline

4
[l Project’s approximate distance from shoreline: \ A4

[} Properties Not Abutting the Shoreline
Project’s approximate distance from shoreline:

1 Additional Information:
[T Closest distance of improvement(s) from Shoreline is approximately fi.
]  Number of parcels and type of improvements (roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

3/05/15



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY: -

"SSD 201__ -

Acceptance Date:

Website Posting Date:

Determination Date:

P}annmg Commission Date:

Expiration Date: |

Planner Ass@;led:

E} Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

LEVTL TRoPEETY NEXT To sttorct KT

b Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

SANDY Z2CACH—

[0 Arificially armored Shoreline
[[] tf checked, what type of armoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead): -
[_] Is the armaring permitted/anthorized?
[_] Date of authorization (attach copy of authorization leiter):
Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zoue)?

| -
[ Has this property been subject to coastal hazards in the past? (If checked, please describe)

If the proposed. structure or subdivision is within the shoreline setback area then, please be aware that if the determination of a
structure is approved, the Applicant shali agree in writing that the Applieant, its successors, and permitted assigns shall defend,
indemnify, and hold the County of Kaua“i harmless from and against any and all ioss, lability, claim or demand arising out of
damages to said structures from any coastal natural hazards and coastal erosion, pursuant to §8-27.7(b)(2).

The requirements of the Subsection (b) shall run with the land and shall be set forth in a unilateral agreement recorded by the
applicant with the Bureau of Conveyances or the Land Court, whichever is applicable, no later than thirty (30) days after the
date of final shoreline approval of the struciure under §8-27.8. A copy of the recorded unilateral agreement shall be filed with
the Director and the County Engineer no later than forty-five (45} days after the date of the final shoreline determination and
approval of the structure and the filing of such with the Director shall be a prerequisite to the issuance of any related building
permit. §8-27.7(b)(6).

Applicant’s Signature

‘%_iéé"‘ g 24 l' A 8/
Signature Date

/7 Apphicability (o be compleied by Planning Department)

gi Setback Det¢rmination &ﬁ@ equirements of Ordinance No. 979 are applicable.

' \~ L \ 8; iﬁ

3/05/15




PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

[f Part A has been deemed that a Determination will be necessary, the additional information wili be required for
submission of this application.

PartB

Exemption Determination
A non-refundable processing fee of one hundred doHars (3190.08) shall accompany a request for determination.
(38-27.8(e))

[] Exemption}

In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

{A) [n cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA ) Fload Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) *V or *“VE™ flood zones;

(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located atan elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
oF greater;

{C) The applicant can demonsirate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the property is clearly
adjacent o a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion.or hazards; and

(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60} feet from the certified shoreline which has been established
not more than twelve (12) months from the date of the application for the exception under this section.

[  Exemption2
[1n cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the applicant’s
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shail include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant’s property.
elavation, and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

ﬂ Exemption 3
Those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (§8-27.7) (see pg. 5-6)

% Letter from the Department of Public Works stating that the proposed project does not constitute “Substantial
Improvement,” pursuant to §8-27.2

Exemptnm Beﬁemmaﬁon @m be complited by- PMmgﬂepm}

Plaflpd Diredor or R \3171

3/05/15



To: Kahili Builders
From: Rozann Marsi
Subject: Authorization Letter

To whom it may concern:

My husband, Jim Roach, and 1 are the owners of unit 218 at
Kaha Lani, 4460 Nehe Rd in Lihue, HI. '

This letter is to authorize Kahili builder Raymond E. Hoe as
our authorized agent for any permitting process necessary to
obtain the Shoreline Setback Application.




SCOPE OF WORK: ENERGY CONSERVATION
FLUMBING: ELECTRICAL: E£NG NEW ELECTRICAL LOCATIONS, -
ﬁ %%EN:WWBIN pamR mTHg: ™ e s u CAFY AND COUWEY OF HONGL UL
WITH NEW SHOWER. =REFLACE, EX!STING SHOWER URAIN ASSEMBLY WITH NEW. STRUCTURAL: EENO NEW STRUGTURAL WORK. REVISED DRONANGE CHARTER 32,
—REPLACE EXISTING SHOWER VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH NEW, H COUNTY DODE 1560, AS AMENDED:
AREA OF WORK: BATH-Z: OTHER;
HPPROX. 3 X 5 = 15 80, FT. —REPLACE EXISTING TUB WITH NEW SHOWER N SAME LOCATION.  NEW INTERJOR SENOVATION INGLUOING DOORS, CABINET, B T POJET S Do
l —REPLACE EXISTING SHOWER DRAIN ASSEMBLY WITH NEW, PAINT. CABINETS, AND FLGORING.7 T RIS TO THE BLILONG ENERGY
' HATCHED AREA INDICATES —REPLngE’:‘ENT BRAIN TO BE MOVED TO CENTER, —:’gw TLE ﬁp—ggs‘m KrrCI‘El:lmBATrl OA.;J:EEQRTH-Z N
NEW G RUCTION. AS S| IN DLAGRAM. - WOOI FLOOR| [i]
MW CoKS ) —REPLAGE EXISTING SHOWER VACVE ASSEMBLY WITH NEW, INTERIOR SEAGES. w3 BULONG COMPONEHT TS
K_ No NEW PLUMB\NG LOCATIONS (N TOTAL). SPEGIFICATIONS OF ALL INTERIORS WORK TO BE B HCAL E Eva
“ / 5TING PLUMBING FIXTURE. TO BE RELOGATED, COORTAMATED W CRUINER. . 32’/ 135-@2
/ WI'IHIN SAME BA] SIGMATURE; .._ 27 ... — S—
--EXIET!NG TUB TO BE REPLACED BY NEW SHOWER IN NOTE: PLANS TO BE REVIEWED BY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
LOACTION; BOARD BEFORE SLBMITTING FOR BLILINNG PERMITS. paTR:  OCT. 45, 2048 -
—ExrsTING DRAM TO BE MOVED BY SEVERALINCHES, NAME.I‘-VNIDJ [
/ 'AS SHOWN 1N DIAGRAM. SE WO AR14188 (P APAILAT, 2220) DAVID HAMBY/
[P DESIGN, LLC
!
483 Kuhio Hwy, Slo 438
D Kapaa, Hl 98476
oj PiUF; 3776301
e Moblle:...(370) 618-3630
= E-mall:
. | T duvtd_hamby@hotma.com
SHOWER PLAN . ey 4 1 } R
( L_. O 4 ‘E’ :;ﬂmd-rg“lupﬂiw;n
NEW LOGATION . rmaton
& DRAIN RELQGATED, o g | I B Ukl m o,
" H (SHOWER IN BATH-Z) | { 2
NEW SHOWER YATH GLASS DOOR, | l X
TG REPLACE EXISTING TUB/SHWR i b
SHOWER GURTAIN GR GLASS SHOWER !
“ DOOR (TEMPERED SAFTEY GLASS) A
| AS COORDINATED Wf GWNER. et
1 TILE OR SOLIOSURFACES 7
I ATWET AREAS. /ff;,!« ZHE FLE.
i
3 - s e ©
/ i ) e'—l':eﬂ.m: o
! | § LY o
“ i ey I
— / WIRRGR e =
O L C 6
' 5 T o
y -~ 5
=1
m ag
L 235
& G z3=x
| e | 2 sToRY : N Eizd
. ki = _.:
\ A TYFICAL KITCHEN__'_ WAS E*_% VeNT SYaeTEM f gggg
| ~ Waste Ling 1B OMETRIC c Ba%,
i UNIT 2 ' A AT LT FOR 28 BLDS & 49 k,,-..,_.,wm e o 2318
I'.’-.'AOMETRTEC" RN g e S Egms
961 8.t . ™ I3%
K za 2040 3 BUETG LoCATONS. ¢ 5 > 2ol
SHown Z e
TJ__U_L?_._‘I" sostvaws. L. L[ | O 283%
C °23
AREA OF WORK PLAN INTERIOR ELEVATION {EXISTING TO REMAIN} SANITARY PIPING AND VENTING DIAGRAM Q %
(i = 10 = 1 INGT 70 SCALE} ¥ 3
T
PROJECT DATA: o 2
CWNER; SMIROACH & ROZANN MARS)
HA LAM CONDOMINILS, UNIT 218, ;
2450 NEHE RD., LIHUE, Hi 96766 o)
if% {SEE BUILDING PERMITAPF‘LICATIDN
L FOR BEST GONTACT ADDRESS.) =
/‘ PROJECT ADDRESS: KAHA LAN CONDOMINIUKS, UNIT 218, U)
4460 NEHE RD.. LIHUE, HI 88766
GENERAL HTE & BUILOING DATA ©CT. 29, 2018
\ b TAX MAP KEY (TMK) (4) 3-9-0D6:004 LINIT # 218 (BLILDING 51
SITE, - 1624795F
j irla 3 ﬁnmzﬂmnweuem ngssr
b T GONSTRUGTION TYPE: ¥
-~ ams comon hailansiod GGCUPANCY TYPE: R2 OCS 1
ISLAND MAP yoriosens ROAD MAP jormoseas SITE PLAN siov10scas) N




Lyle Tabata

Acting County Ergineer

Bernard P. Carvalho Jr.
Mayor

Wallace G. Rezentes Jr.
Managing EXrector

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Kaua‘i, State of Hawai‘i

4444 Rice Street, Suite 275, Lihw'e, Hawaii 96766
TEL (808) 2414992 FAX {808) 241-6604

November 9, 2018

Raymond E. Hoe, RME
Kahih Builders

2925 Pua Loke Street .
Lihue, HI 96766

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION
‘ SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
KAHA LANI BUILING NO. 6 UNIT 218 RENOVATIONS
TMK: (4) 3-9-006: 004 PW 10.18.182

Dear Mr. Hoe;

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No. 979)
Section 8-27.2 defines substantial improvement as “any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements, or additions to a structure over a ten (10} year period, where the
curmulative cost equals ar exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the market value of the structure before
the start of construction of the first improvement during that ten (10) year period. For the
purposes of this definition, substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first
alteration of any wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether
or not that alteration affects the external dimensions of the structure.”

The Department of Public Works (DPW) Engineering Division has reviewed the proposed
improvements to renovate the kitchen and bathroom of Unit 218 in Building Ne. 6 of Kaha Lani.
DPW has determined that the proposed renovations do not constitute a substantial improvement.
A summary of the calculation follows.

Market Value

There were three previous building permits for the structure within the past 10 years. The first
permit was obtained in 2013, The market value used in the calculations is the Replacement Cost
New Less Depreciation (RCNLD) value for the structure in 2013. The 2013 RCNLD, as
determined by the County’s Real Property Assessment Division, was $1,286,500.

If the owner chooses to dispute this value, then an appraisal of the structure must be provided at

the owner’s expense. The appraisal shall be prepared by a professional appraiser licensed in the
State of Hawai‘i and the market value shall be based on the “Cost Approach™ (RCNLD).

 4n Equal Opportunity Employer



Eahiz Lani Building Ne. 6
Shoreline Setback Applivation — Substangal Iimprovement Determination

November 9. 2818

Cost of Improvements

The cost of improvements for previous building permits is taken from the valuations shown in
DPW Building Division records. The cast for the proposed renovations was provided in your
letter dated October 25, 2018 and estimated to be $90,500. The costis summarized as follows

for the past 10 years:

1BP13-2397 ___$18,400.00 |

{BP13-2800 i $11,300.00 |
iBP16-2042 | $4016.00:
__@93_8?@{1_81______ ... $90,500.00
: TOTAL COST : $124,216.00 :

L R e

Summary
The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 vears): §/24,2i6

— g )
Market Value (Real Property): $7,286,500 0.0965 or 9.7%

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% of the market value, the improvement is not considered
to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for the structure within the
past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or if there are modifications to
this application, our determination shall be considered void and the structure must be re-

evaluated.

If you have any questions or need additional information, contact Stanford Iwamoto at (808)
241-4896 or siwamoto@kanai.gov.

Sincerely, | Conc,

Michael Moule, P.E. Lyle Tabata

Chief, Engineering Division Acting County Engineer
MM/SI
Copy: Design and Permitting

Planning






